

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY

Plaintiff,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION, OPENAI, INC.,
OPENAI LP, OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI, LLC,
OPENAI OPKO LLC, OPENAI GLOBAL LLC,
OAI CORPORATION, LLC, and OPENAI
HOLDINGS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-11195-SHS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND DISMISS, STAY, OR TRANSFER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Intervention Is Unwarranted.	4
A. The <i>Tremblay</i> Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Intervene.	5
1. The <i>Tremblay</i> Plaintiffs Have Not Proven Their Motion Is Timely.....	5
2. The <i>Tremblay</i> Plaintiffs Cannot Assert any Interest Relating to the Property or Transaction that Is the Subject of this Case.....	5
3. This Case Does Not Impede or Impair the <i>Tremblay</i> Plaintiffs’ Ability to Protect Their Interests.	8
4. The <i>Tremblay</i> Plaintiffs Have Not Proven Their Interests Are Inadequately Represented by The Times.	9
B. Permissive Intervention Should Be Denied.	10
II. The First-Filed Rule Does Not Apply.	13
A. These Are Not Competing Cases.	14
B. The Balance of Convenience Favors Keeping The Times’s Suit in the S.D.N.Y.	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alter et al. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.</i> , No. 23-cv-10211-SHS (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2023)	3
<i>Am. Steamship Owners Mut. Prot. & Indem. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 14, 16
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 407 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Authors Guild et al. v. Open AI, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 1:23-cv-08292-SHS (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2023)	3, 11, 17
<i>Calderon v. Clearview AI, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2792979 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cascade Nat. Gas Corp. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	9
<i>Ekpe v. City of New York</i> , 2021 WL 5999204 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2021)	5
<i>Emps. Ins. of Wausau v. Fox Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Freydl v. Meringolo</i> , 2012 WL 1883349 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2012)	5
<i>Glover v. Ferrero USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5007805 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2011).....	12
<i>Harris v. McDonnell</i> , 2013 WL 5720355 (W.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2013).....	15
<i>In re OpenAI ChatGPT Litigation</i> , Master File No. 3:23-cv-03223AMO (N.D. Cal. 2023)	3
<i>Kohn Law Grp., Inc. v. Auto Parts Mfg. Miss., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Lau v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1198964 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2021)	12, 17

MasterCard Int’l Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n,
471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....5

Mejia v. Time Warner Cable Inc.,
2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017).....7

MK Sys., Inc. v. Schmidt,
2005 WL 590665 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2005)18

Murray Cap. Mgmt., Inc. v. Exide Techs.,
2005 WL 8179312 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2005)15

New York Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,
599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....17

Pena v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
2023 WL 6787809 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)15

Pike Co. v. Universal Concrete Products,
284 F. Supp. 3d 376 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....12

R Best Produce, Inc. v. Shulman-Rabin Mktg. Corp.,
467 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006).....10

Rudolph v. Hudsons Bay Co.,
2019 WL 1416986 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019).....7

Seils v. Rochester City Sch. Dist.,
199 F.R.D. 506 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....5

Shimon v. Equifax Info. Servs. LLC,
2018 WL 4906245 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018), *aff’d*, 994 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021)14

Spotless Enters. Inc. v. The Accessory Corp.,
415 F.Supp.2d 203 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)14

Travis v. Navient Corp.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) *passim*

Tremblay et al. v. OpenAI, Inc. et al.,
Case No. 3:23-cv-03223-AMO (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2023) *passim*

U.S. ex rel. Cestra v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2014 WL 1087960 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2014)13, 16

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir.1984).....10

United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)5, 10

Washington Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Massachusetts Mun. Wholesale Elec. Co.,
 922 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990).....6

Wylter-Wittenberg v. MetLife Home Loans, Inc.,
 899 F. Supp. 2d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1404.....2, 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)3

Other Authorities

David M. Levitt, *ChatGPT Creator OpenAI Looking for a New York Office*,
 YAHOO FINANCE (Feb. 13, 2024), <https://finance.yahoo.com/news/chatgpt-creator-openai-looking-york-215907092.html>.....19
